
 

 

   



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

SUMMARY OF THE REQUEST                                   Variance – 1102.C Fences and Walls Regulations 

 

The property owner requests a variance from Section 1102 

Subsection C, Fences and Walls, Cumberland County 

Zoning Ordinance, to allow for an existing seven-foot high 

fence line that is 258 feet long to exist within the front yard 

setbacks of his property just off the shared property line 

between the owner’s property and the Cumberland 

County Solid Waste site (transfer station) immediately in 

front of the subject property.  Requirements of Section 

1102, Subsection C, prohibit a fence higher than three feet 

within the front yard.   Thus, a variance must be approved 

by the BOA to allow an increase in the fence height from a maximum of three feet to a height of seven-

feet.    

 

As shown on the variance site plan (Exhibit “B”), 

attached, the fence is situated inside the front yard 

setback of the subject property to act as a privacy 

fence between the owner and the Cumberland 

County Solid Waste transfer station site.  Pictures of the 

installed fence indicate that it is higher than three 

feet.  Installation of the subject fence occurred 

without the property owner obtaining a fence permit 

from the Dept. of Planning & Inspections.  Location of 

the subject property is shown in Exhibit “A”.  

 

The variance request applies only to the front yard 

setback standards for the seven-foot high fence at 

the location illustrated on the variance site plan 

presented in Exhibit “B”, attached. The minimum side 

yard and rear yard setback standards are not 

affected by the variance request nor any other 

standard for fences in the County Zoning Ordinance. 

The existing residential structure complies with the 

minimum setback standards.  

 

The variance request would not have any effect on 

any existing primary buildings on the subject property nor affect abutting properties other than blocking 

the view into the subject property from the rear property line of the County Solid Waste site. 

 

If approved, the variance only applies to the fence line at the shared property line between the subject 

property and the County Solid Waste site as presented in Exhibit “B”.   If the fence is damaged to the point 

of replacement, removed, or relocated, then a new variance shall be applied for and approved. 

 

 

 

Exhibits 

A. Site Location/Zoning 

B. Variance Site Plan (attached) 

C1. Current Site Conditions  

C2. Existing and Surrounding Uses (attached) 

D. District Dimension Provisions, Section 1104 

(attached) 

E. Future Land Use Map 

F. Section 1605. Variance (attached) 
Attachment:  Notification List; Application 

                   PLANNING & INSPECTIONS 
 

PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

VARIANCE CASE # BOA-2025-0007  

Board of Adjustment Meeting:  

June 19, 2025 

 

Jurisdiction: County-Unincorporated 

Location:  4020 Hummingbird Pl 



 

 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 
OWNER/APPLICANT:    Troy Carter (Owner) 

 

ADDRESS/LOCATION:   4020 Hummingbird Pl; REID: 0467542603000 

 

SIZE:   4.00 +/- acres  

 

ROAD FRONTAGE:  Direct road frontage along Hummingbird Pl is 0 linear feet but the owner uses the 

abutting parcel to the west that he also owns for access. 

 

DEPTH: The depth of the subject 

property is 430 +/- feet at its deepest 

point. 

  

EXISTING LAND USE:  Recently, a 

manufactured home was permitted 

and installed on the western portion 

of the subject property after imagery 

photos were taken for GIS. The 

subject property is predominantly 

wooded, undeveloped land. The 

current site layout and use appears 

in Exhibits “C1” (Current Site 

Conditions) and “C2” (existing use 

and surrounding uses, attached.)   

                                                                                  

SURROUNDING LAND USE: Uses in the 

surrounding area and adjacent 

properties are predominantly a 

mixture of residential developments, 

undeveloped land, and Surrounding 

uses are shown on Exhibit “C2”, attached. 

 

North: Cumberland County Solid Waste Transfer site, single-family homes, and wooded lands. 

East:    Single-family homes and wooded lands 

West:   Single-family homes and wooded lands.                                                            

South: Single-family homes and wooded lands 

 

SPECIAL DISTRICTS: The subject property is not located within any special districts. 

 

OTHER SITE CHARACTERISTICS:  The subject property is not located within a watershed protection area. 

The subject property is not located within a flood zone. 
 

MINIMUM YARD SETBACKS:  The minimum setback standards in the RR zoning district.   
• Front-   30 feet 

• Side-    15 feet  
• Rear-    35 feet 

 

Existing Code Violations:  Per Cumberland County Code Enforcement, there are three active violations on 

the subject property: 

• The existing fence in the front yard setback has a height greater than three feet, the maximum 

allowed in front yard setback.   

• The mobile home currently on the site has been occupied but final inspection has not been 

performed by the County Building Inspections Division, nor has it release a Certificate of Occupancy. 



 

 

• An attached room addition for the mobile home was constructed by the property owner without 

obtaining required building permits. 

 

 

Comprehensive Plan 

 

This property is located in the Eastover Area Land Use 

Plan (2018), as shown in Exhibit “E”. The future land use 

classification of the property is Rural Density Residential. 

The associated zoning districts for Rural Density 

Residential are R20, R20A, RR, R30, R30A, R40, & R40A. 

    

Future Land Use Classification Development Goals, 

Notes, and Objectives: 

• “Provide an attractive living environment that 

enhances the overall aesthetics of the area” 

(Eastover Area Land Use Plan 2018, p.50). 

• “Support a range of community facilities and 

services in a cost-efficient manner that 

enhances the quality of life of the residents” 

(Eastover Area Land Use Plan 2018, p.53). 

• “Improve the quality of life in residential areas” 

(Cumberland County Land Use Policies Plan 

2009, p. 3). 

As proposed, the variance request does not appear to 

create any inconsistency with policies of the Eastover 

Area Land Use Plan.  
 

IMPACTS ON LOCAL INFRASTRUCTURE  

 

TRANSPORTATION: The subject parcel is located on a 

landlocked parcel with no direct access to 

Hummingbird Pl.  Access occurs through an abutting 

parcel owned by the variance applicant. As proposed, the variance request does not impact any traffic 

nor create any inconsistency with future transportation plans along Hummingbird Pl. 

 

UTILITIES:  Public water lines are available near the subject property with the Eastover Sanitary District 

providing the water utility. An existing septic system is currently serving the property. 

 

FINDINGS:  

 

1. A need for a variance comes from the property owner’s desire to create a visual screen and 

maintain privacy from the Cumberland County Solid Waste transfer station while following the 

County Ordinance as close as possible. 

2. The subject property is landlocked and directly behind the County’s property that has the Solid 

Waste site. The front yard setback standard for the property does not directly abut a Right-of-Way. 

3. The County’s Solid Waste site does not have a full screening buffer on the rear property line due 

to “governmental use” being exempt from requiring a screening buffer per Section 1102.G 

Subsection 2. Trees and foliage do exist in the rear yard, but no fencing was installed to provide a 

full screening buffer. 

4. The County Solid Waste site was constructed on land of a slightly higher elevation than the subject 

property, which necessitated the owner to install the fence at seven feet in height in order to 

obtain privacy from anyone on the County Solid Waste site parcel.  No objection to the seven- 

foot high fence was made by the County Solid Waste Department. 

5. This variance shall only apply for the proposed seven-foot high fence that is up to 258 feet in length 

located within the front yard setback. If an expansion of the fence were to occur that increases 



 

 

its length, height, or relocation of the fence occurs, then a new variance shall be applied for and 

obtained by the owner.   
 

 

APPLICABLE CODES 

Section 1102.C Yard Regulation Fences and Walls (Exhibit “D”) 

Section 1605, Variance (Exhibit “F”)  

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

Criteria that must be addressed for evaluation of a variance application originate from Section 1605 of 

the Cumberland County Zoning Ordinance and are listed below. 

 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the regulation. It shall not be 

necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be 

made of the property.  

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or 

topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from 

conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis 

for granting a variance. A variance may be granted when necessary and appropriate to make 

a reasonable accommodation under the Federal Fair Housing Act for a person with a disability. 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act 

of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of 

a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship.  

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the regulation, such 

that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

 

MOTION 

 

The BOA is requested to take action/motion based on the four variance criteria from Section 1605 

Variance of the Cumberland County Zoning Ordinance.  Its decision is final, and the BOA has the authority 

to approve, deny, or approve with conditions. The below actions are suggested by Planning staff if the 

BOA chooses to approve or to deny: 

 

 

If the BOA selects to approve the variance: 

 

“Motion to approve the variance to allow a fence in the front yard with a fence height not to exceed 

seven feet and for a length not to exceed 258 feet in length, as shown in the variance site plan.  This 

variance only applies to the fence and no other structures.  Any proposed expansion in length or height 

of the fence or alternate location of the fence in the front yard must be approved by the Board of 

Adjustment through a variance application.  This variance approval shall expire within one year from the 

BOA approval date unless the property owner obtains a fence permit and a certificate of occupancy for 

the mobile home within one year.” 

 

If the BOA selects to deny the variance: 

 
“Motion to deny the variance for the requested fence height. The evidence and testimony provided by 

the applicant has not sufficiently satisfied the four variance criteria from Section 1605 Variance of the 

Cumberland County Zoning Ordinance. The request has not been found to be appropriate nor match 

the character and harmony of the surrounding area.”  



 

 

EXHIBIT “B” 

VARIANCE SITE PLAN 

 

  



 

 

EXHIBIT “C2” 

EXISTING AND SURROUNDING USES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

EXHIBIT “D” 

SECTION 1102. Yard Regulation 
 

C. Fences and Walls. The setback requirements of this ordinance shall not apply to any retaining wall. 

Open fences and walls may be erected to any height. Solid fences and walls shall be limited to three 

feet in height when projecting into or enclosing a minimum front yard and shall be limited to seven feet 

in height when projecting into or enclosing a minimum side and/or rear yard. When a corner lot follows 

two front yard setbacks, as determined by the Coordinator, a solid fence or wall greater than three feet 

in height, but not exceeding seven feet in height, may not be erected within 20 feet of the right-of-way 

on the street deemed the secondary front yard by the Coordinator. The street on which the house is 

addressed is usually considered the primary street on which the house must follow the full front yard 

setback unless otherwise determined by the Coordinator. Exceptions to location criteria are as follows:  

 

1. Fences or walls that are within or enclose the minimum side and/or rear yard of a subdivision lot which 

is situated on a peripheral boundary of a subdivision in which it is a part;  

 

2. Rear yards on through lots may have a privacy fence erected up to the rear property line, as 

determined by a platted “no access easement” or up to 20 feet from that line in the absence of a “no 

access easement”; 

 

3. Fences erected in conjunction with a buffer, as required by sub-section G, “Buffer Requirements” 

below, shall be set back a sufficient width from the property line to allow for the proper maintenance 

and upkeep of the vegetative buffer; and  

 

4. When a principal structure is permitted closer than 25 feet to a public right-of-way line, the fence or 

wall will be permitted no closer to the road right-of-way than the permitted location of the principal 

structure. (Amd. 11-20-06; Amd. 02-19-08; Amd. 01-19-10) 

 

 

  



 

 

EXHIBIT “F” 

Section 1605 Variance 

SECTION 1605. VARIANCE.  

When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning 

regulation, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the zoning regulation upon 

a showing of all of the following: (Amd. 02-01-21)  

A. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the regulation. It shall 

not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can 

be made of the property. (Amd. 02-01-21)  

B. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, 

size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships 

resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not 

be the basis for granting a variance. A variance may be granted when necessary and 

appropriate to make a reasonable accommodation under the Federal Fair Housing Act for a 

person with a disability. (Amd. 02-01-21)  

C. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. 

The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the 

granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-created hardship. 

D. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose and intent of the 

regulation, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. (Amd. 02-01-

21)  

Appropriate conditions may be imposed on any variance, provided that the conditions are 

reasonably related to the variance. Any variance granted becomes null and void if not 

exercised within the time specified in such approvals, or if no date is specified, within one 

calendar year from the date of such approval. No change in permitted uses may be 

authorized by a variance. The Board of Adjustment is also not authorized to grant variances to 

any use approved in a Conditional Zoning district or to the specific conditions or other 

performance criteria imposed upon such use. If the board denies a variance request, the 

board shall enter the reason for its action in the minutes of the meeting at which the action is 

taken. In the event of a denial, the Board of Adjustment shall not consider resubmission of the 

application for the same variance request on the same property without a substantial material 

change concerning the property and the application. (Amd. 02-01-21) 

  



 

 

 

ATTACHMENT:   NOTIFICATION LIST 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

ATTACHMENT:   APPLICATION 

 
    

  



 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

  



 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


